
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 27 January 2016 at 6.00 pm

Civic Suite, Solihull

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel 

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.

(b) When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it

 Not participate in any discussion or vote

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest Description

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
expenses.

Contracts Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or 
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you 
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income.

Licences Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the Council for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the Council; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or 
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities 
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where—

(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class.

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society.



SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

To:
Councillors Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE, 
A Mackenzie, B Holmes, T Hodgson and 
I Chamberlain

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000 

Democratic Services
Tel: 0121 704 6050
Email: jbright@solihull.gov.uk

Date Tuesday, 19 January 2016

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - Wednesday, 27 January 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive notification of apologies and substitutions from Members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive notification of any declarations of pecuniary and/or conflict of interest 
from Members.

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

To answer questions and hear deputations, if any, asked by any resident of the 
Borough pursuant to Standing Orders.

4. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

Minutes of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 21st October 
2015.

5. REVIEW OF THE MINISTRY OF JUSTICE TRANSFORMING 
REHABILITATION PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 12)

This report is to inform the Scrutiny Panel of developments in the Community 
Rehabilitation Company (CRC) since the inception of the Transforming 
Rehabilitation agenda.

6. SAFER SOLIHULL PARTNERSHIP - 2015/16 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 



FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 2015 TO DECEMBER 2015 (Pages 13 - 30)

To provide the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to review 
performance for Quarter 3 2015/16 for the Safer Solihull Local Police and Crime 
Board performance measures.

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN REPORT (Pages 31 - 46)

The annual report is presented to the crime and disorder panel and the safer 
Solihull partnership each year together with the revised annual strategic 
assessment to enable the board and panel to review the progress made over 
the last twelve months and to seek their views on the priorities for the coming 
year

8. UPDATE ON THE ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 (Pages 47 - 56)

To provide an update to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel on the changes 
that were introduced in October 2014 around the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), 
Crime and Policing Act 2014.  



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 OCTOBER 2015

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL

21 OCTOBER 2015

MINUTES 
Present Councillors Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE (Chairman), A Mackenzie, B 

Holmes, T Hodgson and I Chamberlain
Apologies:
There were no apologies
Officers in attendance: 
Joseph Bright (Solihull MBC, Resources Directorate).
Report authors/witnesses in attendance: 
Gillian Crabbe (Community Safety Manager – Solihull MBC, Managed Growth 
Directorate).
Julia Haywood (Community Safety Officer – Solihull MBC, Managed Growth 
Directorate).
External report authors/witnesses in attendance:
Chief Superintendent Alex Murray (West Midlands Police).
Cabinet Members in attendance as observers:
Councillor K Grinsell (Stronger Communities & Partnerships Portfolio).

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest declared by Members of the Panel.

2. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
There were no questions or deputations.

3. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October were submitted for approval.

 RESOLVED
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record. There were no 
matters arising.

4. WEST MIDLANDS POLICE – NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING REVIEW
In attendance: Chief Superintendent Alex Murray (West Midlands Police).
The Chief Superintendent provided a verbal update on the review of neighbourhood policing 
as part of the West Midlands Police WMP2020 change programme. He detailed how, as part 
of the change programme, West Midlands Police were focusing on how to ensure a 
sustainable service, whilst managing budget cuts. The Chief Superintendent explained that 
West Midlands Police had been advised they would be receiving a 20 percent budget 
reduction between now and 2020 – overall, this would mean a budget cut of nearly 45 
percent over a period of ten years. It was explained this meant West Midlands Police would 
need to operate with a reduction of more than 2,500 officer and staff posts.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 OCTOBER 2015

The Chief Superintendent informed Members that West Midlands Police was particularly 
impacted due to the precept model – they raised one of the lowest levels of revenue through 
Council Tax. As a consequence, West Midlands Police was more reliant upon central 
government funding and therefore severely impacted by the reductions. 
The Chief Superintendent explained that, in the face of severe reductions, they were looking 
not to ‘salami slice’ services and the West Midlands Police 2020 programme had been 
established to identify innovative solutions. He detailed how the current levels of 
Neighbourhood Policing were not sustainable and the service would need to focus more on 
essential services. The Chief Superintendent emphasised the Service recognised they still 
needed to take account of community concerns; however he stressed they also needed to 
focus on critical areas that may not be visible to the public, such as domestic violence and 
child sexual exploitation. 
The Chief Superintendent also emphasised the Chief Constable recognised the importance 
of having Neighbourhood Police Officers in designated areas; however he explained a 
greater number of Officers would be allocated to higher demand areas. He also provided as 
an example that, in regards to Schools, the Police would focus on Pupil Referral Units and 
the major Secondary Schools, rather than visiting and building relations with all of them. 
It was also noted that, as part of the WMP 2020 programme, there was an emphasis upon 
effective partnership working with communities, via key programmes such as Neighbourhood 
Watch and Street Watch. The Chief Superintendent explained they would focus upon 
mobilising the local community, whereby they helped empower people, allowing the Police to 
focus on critical areas. 

RESOLVED
That the verbal update be received and noted.

5. DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT SERVICES CONTRACT
The Commissioner for Substance Misuse presented the report, explaining how they 
commissioned a partnership of org
[...]
er agreed having minimum unit prices would have an impact 
upon consumption and explained Public Health England was currently collating evidence 
regarding this.

RESOLVED
That the update be received and noted.

6. SAFER SOLIHULL PARTNERSHIP
The Community Safety Manager presented the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard for 
Quarter 2. She detailed how, previously, there had been some seasonal variance in crime 
rates, whereby incidents of anti-social-behaviour had typically risen – the Partnership had 
focused upon this, which had led to 30 percent reduction in reported levels.
The Community Safety Manager detailed how the indicator for victim satisfaction had 
declined and had been attributed red RAG status. She explained this may be attributable to 
victims’ expectations as to what measures the Police/Partner organisations could undertake 
to address their concerns. The Community Safety Manager provided the example that 
tenants may expect problem neighbours to be evicted – this may not be an option; however 
she emphasised the Police/Partners would still look to undertake action to address any 
antisocial behaviour.

RESOLVED
That the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard for Quarter 2 be 
noted.

7. SAFER SOLIHULL PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT & 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
The Community Safety Manager presented the report, where she detailed the Safer Solihull 
Partnership’s Strategic Assessment and its priorities for the partnership for 2016/17. 

Page 7



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 OCTOBER 2015

The Members emphasised they agreed with the recommendations as per section 5 of the 
report, which included that the two partnership plus areas, Chelmsley Town and Smiths 
Town Centres should remain the focus for partnership activity together with Solihull and 
Shirley Town Centres. Members also stressed that, in relation to Solihull Town Centre, 
people needed quick and easy access to taxis when they left pubs and clubs, in order to 
help mitigate against anti-social behaviour. The Community Safety Manager explained she 
agreed and detailed how this issue had been looked at by the relevant Partners.

RESOLVED
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel:
(i) Endorsed the Safer Solihull Partnership Annual Strategic Assessment & 

Community Safety Plan.
(ii) Endorsed the recommendations as per Section 5 of this report; and
(iii) Endorsed the recommendation that, following this review of crime and 

disorder, the current priorities remain for 2016/17

Page 8



 THE STAFFORDSHIRE & WEST MIDLANDS COMMUNITY 
REHABILITATION COMPANY LIMITED

WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF HEAD OF SOLIHULL COMMUNITY REHABILITATION 
COMPANY

Review of the ministry of justice transforming rehabilitation programme 
and its implementation throughout 2015 and beyond.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report is to inform the Scrutiny Panel of developments in the Community 
Rehabilitation Company (CRC) since the inception of the Transforming 
Rehabilitation agenda.

2. ATTACHMENTS 

There are no attachments with this report although the CRC’s operating model, Our 
Plan to Change Lives, is available for members of the panel as is a document 
entitled In Partnership (Changing Lives Together).

3. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

A

B

C

On 9th May 2013, the government announced its aim to “transform the way we 
manage offenders in the community to achieve a reduction in the rate of re-offending 
whilst continuing to protect the public”. This means that in the near future, the 
majority of offender services will be delivered by a range of contracted private and 
voluntary organisations. 

Staffordshire and West Midlands Probation Trust came to an end on the 31st of May, 
with staff transferring to either the new public sector National Probation Service 
(NPS) cluster of Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull, or the new Staffordshire & 
West Midlands Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) cluster of Coventry and 
Solihull.  The SWM CRC remained under contrac
[...]
tional Probation Service is responsible for:
 initial assessment of all cases
 all court work (including reports and breach work)
 recalls
 parole reports
 cases assessed as presenting a high or very high risk of harm
 all MAPPA cases 
 Approved Premises
 victim liaison work

The Community Rehabilitation Company

The Chief Executive of the SWM Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) is 
Catherine Holland. 

The Community Rehabilitation Company is responsible for:
 the supervision of all cases assessed to present a low risk of harm or medium 

risk of harm
 delivery of Community Payback
 delivery of accredited programmes (group work with offenders except for sex 

offenders)
 delivery of other interventions e.g. Employment, Training and Education 

support and services; non-accredited groupwork programmes; and a range of 
interventions addressing issues such as finance, accommodation and 
substance misuse issues

 Integrated Offender Management (IOM)
 From 1st May 2015, the CRC has been responsible for the delivery of new 

Resettlement Services to all prisoners in the 3 months prior to release and 
‘through the gate’. This service will supplement the new responsibilities (from 
1st February 2015) to supervise offenders on release from sentences of less 
than 12 months.

In October 2014, The Reducing Reoffending Partnership was announced as the 
preferred bidder for the Staffordshire and West Midlands CRC.  This partnership 
between Ingeus, St Giles Trust and Crime Reduction Initiatives was also successful 
in securing preferred bidder status for the Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 
Nottinghamshire and Rutland CRC.

Ingeus UK is a leading provider of employment and training, including the 
government’s Work Programme amongst other employability services.  The 
company works alongside one hundred partner organisations from the public, 
private and voluntary sectors.

Page 10



J

K

L

M

N

St Giles Trust is a registered charity that aims to break the cycle of prison, cr
[...]
port to: Crime and disorder scrutiny panel 

Meeting date: 27th January 2016

Subject/Report Title: Safer Solihull Partnership, incorporating the Solihull Local Police 
and Crime Board

2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance for the period October 2015 to 
December 2015

Report from: Head of Neighbourhood Services

Report Author/Lead 
Contact Officer:

Gillian Crabbe - Community Safety Manager - 0121 704 8093

Wards affected:  All Wards

 Bickenhill  Blythe

 Castle Bromwich  Chelmsley Wood

 Dorridge/Hockley Heath  Elmdon

 Kingshurst/Fordbridge  Knowle

 Lyndon  Meriden

 Olton  Shirley East

 Shirley South  Shirley West

 Silhill  Smith's Wood

 St Alphege

Public/Private 
report:

Public

Exempt by virtue of 
Paragraph:

N/A

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to review 

performance for Quarter 3 2015/16 for the Safer Solihull Local Police and Crime 

Board performance measures. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2. Decision(s) Recommended

2.1 To seek the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel views upon the Performance 

outcomes of the Safer Solihull Local Police and Crime Board as presented.

2.2 The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel is asked to support and provide any 

necessary comments to the Safer Solihull Local Police and Crime Board on its 

performance for the third quarter of the performance year 2015/16 and to make 

recommendations to the Board as appropriate.

3. Background

3.1 The performance outcomes for the quarter are detailed in the scorecard attached at 

Appendix A to this report and focuses on the Safer Solihull Partnership Local Police 

and Crime Board, four key priorities of: 

 Priority 1: Better protecting people from harm
We will prioritise our work to protect those most vulnerable from harm, focusing on 
those crimes that are often hidden such as domestic violence, child sexual exploitation 
and hate crime. We will work to increase confidence to report crime, supporting victims 
and bring o
[...]
annual report is presented to the crime and disorder panel and the safer Solihull 

partnership each year together with the revised annual strategic assessment to 

enable the board and panel to review the progress made over the last twelve months 

and to seek their views on the priorities for the coming year

3. Extract of the report presented to the Crime and Disorder Panel at its meeting 

on 21st October 2016

3.1 To provide the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to examine 

the Safer Solihull Partnership’s Strategic Assessment and its priorities for the 

partnership for 2016/17 and provide the Safer Solihull board with suggested 

amendments that are required to its Local Police and Crime Plan.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4. Decision(s) Recommended

4.1 The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel are asked to provide any necessary 

comments on the contents of the Strategic Assessment.

4.2 To seek the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel endorsement of the 

recommendations at Section 5 of this report.

4.3 To seek the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel endorsement of the 

recommendation that following this review of crime and disorder the current 

priorities remain for 2016/17.

5. Background

5.1 During each year the Safer Solihull Partnership has a statutory requirement under 

the Crime and Disorder Regulations 2007 to prepare a strategic assessment on 

behalf of the responsible authorities. The purpose of a strategic assessment is to 

assist the Local Police and Crime Board in revising the partnership plan.

5.2 Currently the partnership have four strategic priorities

 Better protecting people from harm

 Bring offenders to justice and tackle re-offending

 Support stronger communities

 Make our neighbourhoods safer places

5.3 The assessment shows that crime is more controlled within the Borough so no 

changes to processes are needed and continuation of the current processes and 

priorities will enable further reductions to be achieve
[...]
key locations for crime, disorder and other societal 

demands and risks

7.7 In order to maintain our reduction in robbery offences the partnership should 

continue to use the existing methods of managing robbery with the focus on 

preventing incidents between young people; including raising the awareness of 

bullying.

7.8 Road Safety should remain a priority for the partnership due to increases in the 

Killed and seriously injured figures and increased vehicle extrications during 2014 

and our communities concerns about speeding and the anti-social use of our roads.

7.9 The Local Police and Crime Board to ensure the current changes being made to 

our statutory agencies do not impact negatively on the delivery of the Solihull Local 

Police and Crime Plan and that agencies evidence that they consider the crime and 

disorder implications of their decision making.

8. List of Appendices Referred to

8.1 Not applicable to this report  

9. Background Papers Used to Compile this Report

9.1 Safer Solihull Strategic Assessment – A review of Crime and Disorder

Page 34



This document is in draft format during a process of consultation with key stakeholders before being finalised by the Safer 
Solihull Local Police and Crime Board at its meeting on the 31st March 2016.

DRAFT for consideration by Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel before being 
presented to the Safer Solihull Police and Crime Board 

Front Cover

Solihull’s Local Police and Crime Plan 2016/17

New Pictures to be added

Page 35



This document is in draft format during a process of consultation with key stakeholders before being finalised by the Safer 
Solihull Local Police and Crime Board at its meeting on the 31st March 2016.

Page 3: Contents page

This page is intentionally left blank until final version complete

Page 36



This document is in draft format during a process of consultation with key stakeholders before being finalised by the Safer 
Solihull Local Police and Crime Board at its
[...]
r annual strategic assessment. As well as looking at local things that matter to you we 
also consider what might be happening across the region and nationally to inform our plans 
to combat crime and improve community safety.  A copy of our latest and previous 
strategic assessments is available on our web pages at www.solihull.gov.uk or by 
emailing safersolihull@solihull.gov.uk

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Update on the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014.
27th January 2016

1.1 Purpose of Report

1.1.1 To provide an update to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel on the 
changes that were introduced in October 2014 around the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

1.1.2 The Council, Police and other agencies were given powers, through 
legislation, to help protect individuals and communities from anti-social 
behaviour and crime that occurs. These powers changed through new 
legislation that was introduced in 2014. The intention was that the powers and 
tools will be easier and quicker to use and in doing so would enhance the 
protection we are able to give to our communities when responding to ASB. 
This report gives an overview of the specific legislative changes and the 
progress made so far. 

1.2 Actions Requested of the panel 

1.2.1 The panel are asked to receive this report and note the current position in 
respect of implementation of the Act. 

1.3 Background

1.3.1 On 8th April 2014 the Secretary of State enacted a Commencement Order 
which brought into force some sections of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 as early as 13th May 2014. The Act included the new 
ASB Community Trigger and the Community Remedy. These two elements of 
the Act along with the remainder of the new tools and powers were enacted 
later in the year on 20th October 2014. This meant that Local Authorities, 
Police, housing providers and all other organisations involved in responding to 
ASB needed to prepare to implement the new changes.

1.4 Implementation of the Act

1.4.1 Working with partners across the West Midlands region West Midlands Police 
developed a force wide implementation plan for the roll out of the Act. The 
plan looked at the internal changes needed from within the Police service but 
also incorporated those areas of the Act that involved Local Authorities, 
housing providers and other organisations involved with dealing with ASB. To 
complement the regional plan a local version was developed with our 
partners. The Solihull implementation plan covered key issues including 
internal and external communications, opportunities for raising awareness of 
the Act with all stakeholders, policy and procedure reviews and training for 
practitioners. 

1.4.2 The key to the successful role out of the Act was to ensure that our public and 
practitioners understood what the changes meant to them and for 
practitioners to understand how a better more responsive approach to dealing 
with ASB could be delivered. To this end there was a multi-agency 
implementation working group set up to deliver the plan and to ensure that all 
agencies were joined up in their approach.

1.4.3 A dedicated area on the Council website was established, outlining the new 
legislation and what it means for people. A press release was issued when 
the Act was launched which generated some local media coverage, with more 
of a focus on the police element of the Act. Information was also sent out to 
residents via social media and in Your Solihull (the Council’s quarterly 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



magazine for residents). Since the Act was launched we have not any media 
enquiries to the Council about the new legislation. 

1.5 Elements of the Act

1.5.1 The other key elements of the act are listed below. 

Part 1: Putting Victims First

1.1 Community Trigger
1.2 Community Remedy

Part 2: More effective responses

2.1 Early and informal interventions
2.2 Civil Injunc
[...]
the property giving notice to terminate her tenancy.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of the ministry of justice transforming rehabilitation programme
	6 Safer Solihull Partnership - 2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance for the period October 2015 to December 2015
	2b  Scrutiny appendix A to performance report Solihull Scorecard Q3 2015_16

	7 Community Safety Plan report
	1b  Solihull¹s Local Police and Crime Plan 201617 version 1 for scrutiny

	8 Update on the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 January 2016

1 

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE, A Mackenzie, B Holmes and 
I Chamberlain

Officers:  

Apologies: Councillors: T Hodgson

28. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor T Hodgson

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest declared by Members of the Panel.

30. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

There were no questions or deputations.

31. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October were submitted for approval.

 RESOLVED
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record. There 
were no matters arising.

32. REVIEW OF THE MINISTRY OF JUSTICE TRANSFORMING 
REHABILITATION PROGRAMME 

In attendance: Kobina Hall, Community Rehabilitation Company
The Head of Coventry and Solihull Community Rehabilitation Company 
presented the report where he detailed how, in 2013, the Government 
announced the intention to transform probation services. He explained the 
Government’s intention was to attract a wider range of expertise in the delivery 
of probation services, including the private and voluntary sector. It was also 
detailed how, under the previous system, there wasn’t a statutory requirement 
for all offenders to receive support, which was believed to have led to further re-
offending. The Officer detailed how support for all offenders now started when 
they were still in custody, and further support was also provided when offenders 
were released and returned to their communities. Members were also informed 
that the provision of probation services was now split between the National 
Probation Service (NPS) and the Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC). 
The Officer explained that the NPS was responsible for court work and 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 January 2016

2 

offenders at the higher end of the risk spectrum. It was also noted that CRC 
was responsible for offenders at the low to middle end of the risk spectrum, with 
a specific focus upon cases of prolific offending. The Officer detailed how the 
Reducing Reoffending Partnership had been announced as the preferred 
bidder for the Staffordshire and West Midlands CRC. He noted the Partnership 
involved Ingeus, St Giles Trust, Crime Reduction Initiatives and Staffordshire 
and West Midlands CRC and provided background details of these three other 
organisations.

The Head of Coventry and Solihull Community Rehabilitation Company 
explained CRC was looking to introduce a new IT system to enable front line 
operators to spend more time with their clients. He also detailed how they were 
aiming to invest in new estate, to ensure a built environment more conducive to 
what they wanted to achieve in regards to rehabilitation. It was also noted they 
were going to relocate the existing probation office within the Borough and the 
Officer explained how they had looked at different premises, including potential 
hiring rooms at the Three Trees Community Centre in Chelmsley Wood.

The Head of Coventry and Solihull Community Rehabilitation Company detailed 
how they were currently conducting a consultation with staff regarding a 
reorganisation, where they were looking to reduce the administrative support. 
He detailed how the intention was to move to a Contact Centre service, which 
should reduce the administrative burden on frontline staff, freeing them to be 
able to provide more support to their clients.

Members highlighted the staff reorganisation and changes in service delivery 
and queried whether there was any risk of loss of experience. The Officer 
emphasised that the frontline probation officers were not a risk. He detailed 
how, if all the enablers worked, such as the Contract Centre Service and IT 
system, then the service should be sustainable.

Members highlighted the impact upon offenders’ families and queried the 
support in place for them. The Officer detailed how they were looking to work 
more closely with the Local Authority Early Help Team, to ensure effective 
support. He explained how they were aiming to work with Partners in order to 
ensure earlier interventions, as many of the trends were repeated across 
generations.

RESOLVED
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel:
(i) Noted the update; and
(ii) Agreed to receive a further update on the transforming 

rehabilitation programme in 12 months’ time.

33. UPDATE ON THE ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

The Community Safety Manager explained the principles of the above Act, 
which included placing more emphasis upon the victim when addressing issues 
of ASB and crime, as well ensuring more effective responses. She also detailed 
how the intention of the Act was to allow incidents to be considered within the 
local community, as well as ensure quicker remedies, without necessarily 
putting individuals through the criminal justice system.



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 January 2016

3 

The ASB Team Leader detailed the work undertaken within the Solihull 
Community Housing (SCH) ASB Team. She explained how the volume of ASB 
cases was declining due to greater partnership working, as well as the earlier 
interventions allowed under the Act. The Team Leader detailed how more 
complex cases were investigated by the ASB Team and, in instances where 
underlying issues could not be addressed, they had the power to issue 
mandatory grounds for possession of a tenancy. It was also explained that, as 
the Act enabled the ASB Team to intervene earlier and resolve issues within 
the local community, it meant they hadn’t had to resort to using all the powers 
available.

Members highlighted that the Act required a number of Partners to work 
together to address issues. They emphasised that effective communication and 
information sharing amongst Partners was essential – the ASB Team Leader 
explained she recognised this and confirmed such information sharing was 
happening. 

RESOLVED
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel:
(i) Noted the update on the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014; and 
(ii) Agreed to receive a further update in 12 months’ time.

34. SAFER SOLIHULL PARTNERSHIP - 2015/16 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 2015 TO DECEMBER 2015 

The Community Safety Manager presented the Safer Solihull Performance 
Scorecard for Quarter 3. She explained that a number of monthly indicators had 
been given Red RAG status and explained the underlying reasons for this. 
Members acknowledged that the volume of Red RAG indicators was a concern; 
however they emphasised that, despite this recent trend, Solihull was still the 
safest location within the West Midlands Area.

RESOLVED
That the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard for Quarter 3 
be noted.

35. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN REPORT 

The Community Safety Manager presented the report, detailing how the annual 
report was presented to the Panel and the Safer Solihull Partnership each year, 
together with the revised annual strategic assessment. The Panel noted the 
progress made over the last 12 months and also considered the priorities for 
the coming year.

Members queried the volume of engagement with Neighbourhood Watch 
programmes. The Community Safety Manager detailed how the Partnership 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 January 2016

4 

would always attempt to work with the community to support them to be better 
equipped to help themselves. She explained how the Partnership worked with 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes and, in many instances, they were well 
established. It was also emphasised that in other areas there needed to be a 
greater focus on other issues, such as business crime, and the Community 
Safety Manager detailed how it was essential to ensure the right scheme for the 
right location. She also highlighted the introduction of Street Associations and 
how these had been successful in other areas.

 RESOLVED

The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel:
(i) Endorsed the recommendations at Section 5 of this report.
(ii) Endorsed the recommendation that, following this review of crime 

and disorder, the current priorities remain for 2016/17.

7.45 pm


